CHAPTER 272—H. F. No. 962 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the determination of the frontage assessment for the extension of water service in cities of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey County; frontage assessment for water service. The board of water commissioners in any city of the first class, the charter of which city contains a limitation of the annual tax or assessment for water frontage of ten cents per lineal foot for ten annual installments, is hereby authorized and empowered, by majority vote of said board, to assess against each and every lot, piece or parcel of land in front of which water pipes are hereafter installed, an annual tax or assessment not to exceed twenty-five cents per lineal foot of the frontage thereof, which assessment shall be a lien thereon and shall be collected by and through the county auditor and county treasurer in such manner as the council of such city, by administrative ordinance, shall prescribe; but no property shall be subjected to more than ten such annual assessments, and all sums so collected will be for the benefit and use of the waterworks system of said city.

Approved April 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 273—H. F. No 963

An act relating to the tax levy for firemen's relief associations in cities of the first class, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 69.36.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 69.36, is amended to read:
- 69.36 Payroll deductions. The city council or other governing body of each city wherein such a relief association

is located shall each year, at the time the tax levies for the support of the city are made, and in addition thereto levy a tax of three-fourths of one mill on all taxable property within said city. In the event the balance in said relief association's special fund, at the time the levy is made, is less than \$500,-000, as determined by said association's board of trustees, then it shall be the duty of said city's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to one mill, and in the event said balance in said fund at said time, in any city in which the charter of such city contains a per capita limitation on expenditures, is less than \$400,000 then it shall be the duty of such city's governing body to increase the rate of said tax levy herein provided to one and one-half mills. The tax so levied shall be transmitted with other tax levies to the auditor of the county in which such city is situated, and by said county shall be collected and payment thereof enforced when and in like manner as state and county taxes are paid.

Approved April 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 274—H. F. No. 1018

An act relating to wild animals and to the making of false statements in affidavits or applications for a license, and to the alteration of licenses, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.55, Subdivisions 11 and 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.55, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:
- 97.55 Subd. 11. Any person making a false statement in any affidavit given in connection with a game law violation, or in any application for any license authorized to be issued under chapters 97 to 102 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.55, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:
 - Subd. 12. Any person who shall at any time alter in any